Decision No. ﬂ @RH@HNA&-

BIFOIT THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of The Western Telephone )

Company for auwthority to establish rates )

for new services; to establish continuous ] Application No. 32114
service in its Laytonville and Covelo ) (Amended)
Exchanges; to increase rates for certain ) o
services; and to issue 8600 shares of its )

Cumulative Preferred Stock, 325.00 Par Value.)

W. Gilman Snyder, H. Echevarria, E. E. Bagley and
Robert Sutheriand, by W. Giiman snyder, for applicant:
J. J. Deuel and Zldon Dye Ior California Farm Bureau
Federation, interested party; Mrs. Dan Drewry, Jr.
for Harris Grange, interested party; G. L. Goodwin
for Tooby & Prior, a corporation, and Tooby Bros., .
& partnership, protestants; Oscar N. Newkom,

Dan R. Dre Jr., Nona M. James, . S. Milstead,
W. 0. MEEEEgy, all of Harris, interested parties;
Jess Stansberry and Glenn Smith, of Garberville,
anterested parties; Sam Srickson, for Ground

Observation Corps, Civil Defense, interested party;
W. W. Dunlop for the Commission staff.

CPINION

In this application, filed February 9, 1951, The Western
Telephone Company, a California corporation, seeks authority to
establish rates {or new services, to increase its rates and tharges
for certain services, to redesignate exchange boundaries and
establish revised suburban areas, and to issue 8,600 shares of its
Cunulative Preferred Stock, %525 Par Value, 5% Series of the aggre-

gate par value of $215,000. By amendment, filed June 15, 1951,

applicant further seeks authority to establish one schedule of

toll rates throughout its entire territory.

Applicant 's recuest respecting the issue of stock has
been considered heretofore and the sale of 3140,000 of stock was
authorized by this Commission's Decision No. 45733, issued May 22,

1951. The other requests of applicant were the subjects of a

-1-




. A=3211, (Amended)

public hearing, held June 21, 1951, before Commissioner Huls and

Examiner Emerson at Garberville, Clalifornia. Basically, they

involve increases in exchange and toll rates in the Garberville,

Covelo, and Laytonville areas, coincident with exchange area
reductions for those exchanges and the furnishing of ¢ontinuous
service in Covelo and Laytonville. Establishment of a single toll
schedule also would affect charges in the Weaverville exchange,
though t0 2 minor extent. Applicant has estimated that its rate
and area proposals will increase annual revenues by approximately
$30,000.

Mr. We G. Snyder, president of applicant corporation,
commenced telephone operations under the name of The Vestern
Telephone Company in 1933 in Amador and Calaveras Counties. In
1942 he acquired three telephone systems operating in the vicinity
of ‘Jeaverville, Trinity County. In 1949 the company was incor-
porated and purchased the telephone properties which Mr. Snyder
had owned and operated as an individual. In December, 1949, the
corporation disposed of the Amador and Calaveras County proberties,
revaining and expanding its leaverville operations. The proper-
ties of the J. P. Thomas Telephone Company, operatiﬁg in and
around Garberville in Humboldt County, and the properties of the
Willits Telephone and Telegraph Company, operating in and around
Covelo and Laytonville in Mendocino County, were acquired in
September, 1950. At the present time, therefore, applicant is
providing telephone service in three widely separated areas which
are largely mountainous and heavily wooded and in which predecessor
operators have experienced difficulty in maintaining adequate
plant facilities and in providing satisfactory service. Approxi-
mately 400 miles of pole lines are operated and a portion of the

system is in tree construction. Grounded circuits are used in




. A=3211L (Amended)

6utlying areas and a number of lines have more than 10 stations
connected. Transmission ¢ver some lines is considerably below
standard and lengthy service interruptions have been not uncommon.
Limited hours of service are furnished at Covelo and Laytonville.
The central office facilities at Garberville are inadequate and
much temporary wiring is evident. While some maimtenance and
construction work has been done in recent years by predecessor
owners, much of the material used was secondhand or otherwise
unsuitable and will require early replacement. The Weaverville
exchange serves a large area beyond the exchange boundaries by
means of toll lines, one of which is over 50 miles long. About
275 circuit miles of these VWeaverville toll lines are owned by
the United States Forest Service and are used by applicant under
a Term Permit covering a lOayear period, which allows thelr usage
in exchange for properly maintaining the lines and providing
telephone service to the Forest 3Service without charge.

At the hearing in this matter considerabdble testimony
regarding the inadequacy of service was presented by a number of

' present telephone subscribers. The conditions above related appear

to be fully known to the management of applicant and, as evidenced
by Exhibit No. 2 and other testimony in this proceeding, the
management has undertaken a substantial program of comstruction
and reconstruction in order to rehabilitate, improve, and expand
service and to fill orders for service from waiting applicénts.
During the next few years it has‘programmed projects which will
total 3236,000 in gross plant additions and, in 1951 alone, net
additions of approximately 85,000 will be completed. Of major
import are the installation of a new common battery switchboard
and equipment for full selective ringing at Garberville, new dial

facilities and equipment and the establishment of 24~hour service




A=3211L (Amended)

for Covelo and Laytonville, facilities to connect Garberville and
Lavtonville, toll facilities to connect Garberville and Weaverville,
and cable and metallicizing projects in several areas.

Applicant is operating under the rates, rules, and regula-

tions of its predecessors, having adopted them as its own at the

time of acquisition. There has been no general increase In rates

in tﬁe Garberville exchange since 1920 except for a minor increase
in 1948 when continuous service was made available. The Covelo .
and Laytonville exchange rates in general have remained unchanged
for more than 30 years. Toll'rates were established in 1947. A
comparison of the present and proposed exchange rates for the
principal classes and grades of service in Humboldt and Mendocino

Counties is as follows:

:Class and Grade:Covelo & Laytonville Exch.: Garberville Exchange:
: of : Present : Company :Present: Company  :
: Service - Rate : Proposed Rate : Rate :Proposed Rate:

Residence, per month
l-party $ <.75% 4 ‘ 3 L.
2-party - ‘
L-party 2 .00

10-party Subn. 2.25%

Business, per month

3.25%
party 2.75%
10~party Subn. 2.75%

Service Connections
hesidence 5.00 5.00
Business 7.00 6.00

» Wall set 25 cents less.

The areas of the foregoing exchanges are proposed to be
considerably reduced, thereby transferring many suburban service
subseribers to toll users. It is proposed that these toll stations
be made subject to a monthly minimum guarantee of 35 with only

those toll messages transmitted wholly over applicant's own lines




A=-32114 (Amended)

applying against such guarantee. The company proposes to apply a
surcharge of 10 cents on every intrastate origimating or terminating
nmessage.

Both the applicant 2nd the Commission staff presented
evidence and submitted estimates regarding revenue, expenses, rate
base and rates of return for the years 1950 and 1951. The staff
figures for 1950 include operations of the four exchanges for the
entire year, while applicantts figures include only actual 1950
operations. As & summary of 1950 operations, the staff indicated
a rate of return of 2.85%, and applicant indicated a rate of feturnk
of 2.57%.

The respective estimates for the year 1951, segregated

to principal items, are summarized and compared in the following

tabulation:




A=32114 (Amended)

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
A

: Present RAtes  :Applicans's. Prop.RALEs:
Tten +  Stair :Applicant: Stals : Appiicant:
Operating Revenues
Local Service 8 43,900 3 42,500 $ 46,300 8 45,190
Toll Service 79,800 73,400 111,600 100,900
Miscellaneous 3,600 2,%2%) 3,600 2,4
A

0
Uncollectibles (300) ( (500) (260)
Total 27,000 L13,110 60,000 148,300

Qrerating Expenses
Maintenance i 25,000 21,700 25,000 21,700
Traffic 50,600 38,500 50,600 55,100
General 0ffice
Salaries 22,300 20,500 22,300 20,500

Other Expenses 11,600 100 11,600 100
Subtotal 105,500 3%,855 109,500 IU%,LGU

Depreciation 11,400 10,000 11,400 10,000

Taxes 7,100 16,200 16,%00 16,200
Total 3 b} ) ? w-

Net Revenues (1;000) 2,110 23,800 15,700
AVerage'Réﬁe"gése

Telephone Plant 291,200 287,196 291,200 287,196
Material and Supplies 10,000 5,154 10,000 6,154

Working Cash - 8,000 22 8,000 22
Undepreciated Rate Base , R , N3

Depreciation Reserve _(367000) (387127) (TE000)  (3ELIZT)
Bepreciated Rate Base 252,300 LS RGRN0 RS

Rate of Return

(Depr. Base) (050 0.87h 9.43% 6.51%

(Red Figure)

From the foregoing tabulation, it is apparent that
present rates will not produce a satisfactory return under the
estimates made either by applicant or the Commission staff.

The staff estimate was based upon a so-called
mormalized” vear; that is, it'was assumed that certain immediate-
ly needed and programmed equipment installations had been completed

and were available for use throughout the entire year, that wage




.A=3211L (Amended)

increases recently placed in effect were fully in effect,'that
redesignation of exchange boundaries had beeﬁ accomplished, and
that normal groﬁth and resulting revenue increases would be
realized. In this latter respect it was averred that, according
to the company's books, total revenues during the first four months
of 1951 were some 25.9% above those received in a like period in
1950 and for the same pefiod, toll revenues increased 35.6%. The
company's revenue estimates were largely influenced by a toll
settlement study between applicant and The Pacific Telephone and
Telegraph Company, which settlement, according to -applicant's
president, would be made retroactively to December 21, 1950. An

estimated 32,600 loss in toll revenues would result from such

settlement. The test period of December 21, 1950 to January 20,

1951, used by the company in its estimates, was one in which
tourist trade was particularly low due to periods of heavy rain
storms and swollen streams which substantially lessened the usual
fishing season toll usage in the coastal areas. It is noted that
applicant has budgeted funds for the construction of toll lines
between Laytonville and Garberville. When such lines are in
operation applicant will receive additional toll revenues which,
it is believed, will offset to some extent the increased settlement
charges. For the purposes of this proceeding we shall adopt a
revenue estimate of 5161,000 as being applicable to normal future
operations, under the rates proposed by applicant.

While in total amount tae two estimates, under proposed
rates, are in relatively close agreement, é large difference is
apparent in traffic expenses. These expenses are primarily com-
posed of overators wages. In making its estimate, applicant used
the pay period of June 1 to June 15, 1951, as a base; a period

when overtime pay rates influence the average hourly pay. The




-A=32114 (Amended)

staff estimate, on the other hand, was based upon a full year's
average hourly rate to which was added a wage incerease of 10%
effective for the full year. The latter method appears to be the
more accurate in estimating operators wages for a normalized year
and will be recognized as applicable. For the purposes of this
proceeding we shall adopt the sum of $137,000 as the total normal
future operating expenses under the rates proposed by applicant.

With respect to rate base estimates, it is noted that
both applicant and the staff used the company's plant account
figures which reflect historical cost appraisals of the properties
at Covelo and Laytonville as of March 31, 1949, and at Garberville
as of August 27, 1948. Applicant's rate base is an arithmetic
average of beginning and estimated end-of-year figures. The staff
rate base is an average figure weighted to the extent of having
considered the new Garberville switchboard as being installed and
operative as of the beginning of the year. The company uses a
straight-line total life basis of determining depreciation. The
staff estimate used the remaining life straight-line method. For
the purposes of this proceeding we shall adopt, as the depreciated.
rate base upon which applicant is entitled to earn a return, a rate
base of $252,000, which we £ind to be a fair and reasonable rate
base.

From the above, it is apparent that the rates proposed

by applicant would yield an excessive return. The rates herein-

after to be authorized are designed to yield a return of 6.7% on

the rate base hereinabove found to be reasonable and will produce
a gross revenue increase of approximately $23,400.

In the main, there are but two applicable methods by
which the needed revenues may be spread in rates for this company.

One, which is comparable to that which applicant has proposed, is |




- A=32114 (Amended)

to place into effect the level of exchange rates generally appli-
cable throughout California to exchanges of comparable size, piace
into effect the level of toll rates used by The Pacific Telephone
and Telegraph Company and then obtain any additional revenues
needed by placing a surcharge on all origimating and terminating
intrastate toll messages. This mgthod has certain disadvantages,
some of the more important of which are that the sufcharge becomes
an arbitrary amount related neither to line haul nor to terminal
costs, that it must be collected at remote points on incoming calls
from other company lines, thereby possibly requiring the development
of a revised settlement arrangement, and that it is an unusual
charge which creates subscriber and public ill will. Numerous
objections to the proposed surcharge were made, both by the
connecting company and by applicant's present subscribers, during
the course of the hearing in this matter. The second method is to
place into effect the general level of California intrastate toll
rates in all areas served by applicant and obtain additional
revenues reouired from the exchange rates. In view of the record

in this proceeding, we believe that the latter method is the logical
and more reasonzble, and it will be adopted as the basis for the

rate form and rate levels to be authorized. The increases in rates

have been spread in accordance with the principle that the charges

for telephone service in one area will nct place an undue burden
on the balance of the company's customers. In the application of
this principle, consideration has been given to the retwrn by
exchanges shown by BExhibit 1.

The general tenor of subscriber testimony and questioning
at the hearing was one of complaints regarding service and the
number of toll calls proposed to be included in the moathly guar-

antee for those subscribers who would become toll users when the




- A=32114 (Amended)

exchange boundaries are reduced. Generally, there was no oppositioﬁ
to increased rates provided there were to be a corresponding improve-
ment in service. As above discussed, the service deficiencies are
recognized by the company and a substantial program to improve
service is under way. It is cleaf, however, that due to the
magnitude of the work to be done, considerable time will elapse
before service may reach normal standards. In the meantime the
company management is on record that every reasonable effort will

be made to make such improvement as is possible. With respect to

the number of intracompany toll calls that can be made within the

minimum toll user's bill, it will be noted that elimination of the

surcharge from the proposed rate, in effect, will doudble the
number of allowable calls.

At the hearing a number of subscribers in the Harris area
expressed concern over the elimination of magneto ringing when the
common bdbattery switchboard and full selective ringing installation
at Garberville is completed. The area is remote and in the past
oftentimes has been completely isolated during long and severe storm
pericds. During such times or in other emergencies when the lines
into Garberville may be down or in trouble, these subscribers feel
it is essential that they be accorded some means of communicating
with each other. This particular problem is possible of solution.
The company will be expeéted to develov a method whereby it may be
accomplished and maintained in effect at least until such time as
the company's line construction improves to a point where continuity
of service may be assured.

Applicant has financed its investment in telephone facili-
ties through the issue and sale of common and ‘preferred stock and
through the use of funds provided by the issue of short-term notes.

If the program of construction and service improvement is to be




A=32114 (Amended)

accomplished, applicant must continue diligently to sell its securi-
ties. Applicant is placed upon notice, however, that the purchase of
securities is not prerequisite to the obtaining of telephone service.

The establishment of the Garberville, Laytonville, and
Covelo exchange boundaries and the provision of toll station service
between those exchange boundaries and the presently defined terri-
torial boundaries, as proposed by applicant, will be authorized.

The basic monthly rates authorized by the order herein,
segregated by principal classes, grades of service and areas and

their increases over present rates are as follows:

+ Covelo and :
:_Laytonville : Garberville : Weaverville
Class and Grade sAuthor—: in- :AUthor=: In= .:Author-: in-
of Service + ized :crease: ized -:crease: ized ccrease-

Residence

1-party $ 4e25 $ 1.50 g 75 8 h-25
2-party - 0 ' <75
l~-party 3.25 1.25 .75
10-party, Suburban 3.75 1.50 75

Business
I-party 6.75 . 2.50
2-party 5.50 . 1.75
L-party - - 0
10-party, Suburban L.75 00 . .75

Toll Station Guarantee 5.50 . *

Service Connections
Residence 5.00 11l.50 o]
Business 7.00  3.50 1.00

-~ Service not offered.

# Service to be upgraded to 2-pa“ty
service.

* New service.

In addition to the increase in basic rates, certain other

minor items of service and supplemental equipment charges will be
authorized at standard levels. A uniform toll schedule will be
authorized throughout applicant's service area and telegraph rates

will be authorized to be increased to the Western Union level.




.A=32114 (Amenced)

Applicant will be required to file a revised set of rules and regula-~
tions applicable on a company-wide basis and will be authorized to

cancel tariff sheets in conflict with the new schedules.

The Western Telephone Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates, public

hearings having been held and the matter having been submitted for

decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates

a4 Gharged auhorized herein are justified and that present rates,

in so far as they differ from those herein prescridved, are unjust

and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission after the effective date of
this order, in conformity with the Commission's
General Order No. 96, rates, charges, and condi-
tions revised as set forth in Exhibit A attached
hereto, and on not less than five (5) days’
notice to the Commission and to the public, to
make caid rates effective for service furnished
on and after October 1, 1951.

Within six (6) months from the effective date of
this order, applicant shall file in quadruplicate
with this Commission rules and regulations govern-
ing subscriber relations revised to reflect
resent-day operating practices acceptable to

this Commission and in conformity with the require-
ments of General Order No. 96, together with copies




A=32114 (Amonded)

EXHIBIT A
Page ) of 10

RATES

The presently effective rates, charges, conditions, and rules and
regulations are changed only as specifically set forth in this exhibit.

Preliminary Statement

Revise preliminary statement to show that continuous hours of service
are furnished at Covelo and at Laytonville and to show current operating
conditions.

Maps of Exchange Areas

The exchange ares boundaries for Covelo, Laytonville, and Garberville
are authorized to be revised as set forth in Exhibit B, attached to Application
No. 32114, as amended at the hearing in this proceeding.

Man of Garberville Base Rate Area

The map of the Garberville base rate area is authorized to be refiled
on a largexr scale, realigned by street and other locatiens for better
administration of the tariff schedules.

Flat Rate Exchange Service, Schedule No. A=l

Monthly Rate - Each Station
Covelo and
Tavtonville Garberville Weaverville

Residence
l—p&l‘ty (R R RN N E RN ENNE RN RE Y RN WA 31&-25 shhm sk-zs
2—Pal'ty' samea sesusssatumaaan - 3'50 3.75
LoPATEY svenenrecnnanernennnrenen  3u25 3.00 3.00
Extension ....... D 1.25 1.00 1.00
Business
l—p&ﬂy X R R R T Ity 6.75 6;25 6.25
2—pa.1’ty‘ R Y R Y ] 5.50 5.00 5-00

h_p&rty CvvesserbensTescasnetRte - L.?S ‘

Add special condition to read:

Business four~party service in the Weaverville exchange will be
furnished only to those subscriders receiving such sexvice as of October 1,
1951, and theresfter only until facilities are available to furnish business
individuwal line or two-party line service.

Ay




A=3211% (Amendod)

TRERIT A
Page 2 of 10

RATES  (Continued)

P. B. X. Service, Schedule No. A-2, Garberrille

Thia schedule 1g authorized to bo cancelled.

Mileage Retea, Schedule No. A-2, Covelo and lLaytonville

Rovige off-premiges oxtonsion station mileage rates and conditions to
b0 coneistont with those applicable in Woaverville and 1a Garderville.

Semipublic Coin-Box Service, Schoduleo No. A-3, Gerborville

Revise minimum charge per day to $0.22

Formor Line Service, Schedule No. A-3, Covolo and Laytonville

Roto Por Montk - Eoch Stotion
Rosidonce Busnincas

Covolo and Laytonville §0.70 $1.25

Suburben Sorvice,
Schodule No. A angd La v
chedule No. A-8, Cerderville
Schodulo No. A~4, Wosverville

Monthly Rato - Each Station

Covolo &nd
Lavtonwillo Garborville Woavaerville

Residonce
10-porty primory stotion ceeececeeces $3.75 $3.50 $3.50
Extonsion 9tation ceeececestcsncseane 1.25 1.00 1.00
Buginesa
10-poxrty primory atetiofeceecescnnens 4.75 L.50 L.50
Extonsion ototion coeasescvcernnne “ee 1.50 1.25 1.25

Diroctory Listings,
Schodule No. A-4, Covelo and Laytonville

Revise conditiong to de consiotent with those applicedble in Garberville.




*A=3211% (amondod)

XEIBIT A
Pege 3 of 10

RATES (Comtinucd)

Supplomental Equipment

Schoduie No. A-8, Covelo and Lavtonville
Schedule No. A-9, Garberville
Schedulo Ng. A~O, Weaverville

The following ingtellation charges and monthly rates are suthorized:

Ingtallation Monthly
Bolla Chargoe Rate

Ecch extonsion bell = omell SONET sececcnnaness $2.50 30.50

Eoch oxtension boll - loud ringing somss .

Buzzor Cireults

Eech duzzer circult including one pusk duttozn,

one btuzzer, power supply equipmont, and .

50 feot or leos of circult Wiring eevesesccecs 2.50
Eack odditional pugk DULLOR secveacerscasncnnns .5
Each alditional DUTZOL ceeveccscccvscsssnacanns .75
Zach additional 50 foet or leos of

10918¢ CLITCULT WITING cevecccccncessncsaansaes  2.50

Eech coam lovor switch or key inotelled 1n
addition to stl&tion *E B SPSEPEerteodsbeodadresbinanase 2-50

The ingtellation charge for dosk set cords exceeding six feot in

longth 1s authorized to do cencelled.

Add spocicl conditions to reed:

1.

Boll Limitations:

The meximum number of bells including the primery stetlion bdolls,
extonsion stetion bells, supplomental oxtemsion bolle, and loud-ringing
extonsion bells which will be commectod simulteneously to eny grede of
goxvice will be in accordance with bell limitations as set forth In the
Rules and Regulations.

Buzzer Cirecuits:

The subscriber shall furnish, Iinstall, and maintain all circuits
directly comnected with commercial power and shall also fuxmish tho
commercial power.

Keys:
If & key 13 insctalled in lieu of a sgtatlion the gervice comnection

charge and monthly handset station rate applicable to such station
wlil apply and no additionmal charge will de made for the key.

.60




(Amended )

THIBIT A
Page 4 of 10

RATES (Continued)

Move and Change Charges,
Rule & Regulation No. 29, Covelo and Laytonville
Schedule No. A-10, Garberville
Schedulo No. A-9, Weaverville

Charge
(1) Subserider's Tolephono Sots:

Moving from ome location to anothor .
on the pane promises, OACH 80T cccacrsvsecavacses  $5.00
Change In type or style not required by change

in cless, type or grade of service, or type

Of OPOXOLION cecvecrnorerncasvrsasncsancsanannane %.00
Charge between manual and dial set where no change

in type or style of aot 15 Lwolved ...cceeseseee NoO charge

(2) Private Branch Exchange Systems:
Moving from one locetion to another:
Each private Dranch exchonge station ..eceee. %.00

Same Different
Room Room

Intercomumicating systems, per .
BTBLION ceriavncnncncnionasennneses $7.50 $10.00
Cordless awitchboard, per positioa . 10.00 20.00
Cord switchhoord, per position:
40 11063 OF 1668 sveeeceacacccess 10.00 20.00
2*1-80 linee Pemsesrensessnbanttay 15-00 30.%
81-320 lmﬁa atssns bV LIVSELEBAssES 35.00 70.00
Over 320 1IN0S vevveeesnesssaas ACtual Cost Actual Coat

Speciel conditions applica‘ble in Weaverville ore authorized to be
wede effective in all other exchanges.

Service Connection Charges,
Scheduleo R. & R. No. 30, Covelo and Laytonville
Schoduls ¥o. A-11l, Gorderville
Schedule No. A-10, Weaverville

_ Cherge
Residence Buainoess
Service Sorvice

(1) New ond additional service:
Ingtrumentalities not in plece:
Each individuel or party line
Prizary gteLI0D ciecccccnssrnsosacas 35,00
Each priveato branch exchange or
intercommunicating gystem trumnkK .... 5.00
Each private dranch exchenge or
intercommunicating system station,
oxXcopt OPorator's 86%8 .vicnvesesene 5.0
Each extonsion station cennsears 3.00




CA=32114  (Amended)

EXHIBIT A
Page 5 of 10

RATES (Continued)

Service Comnnection Charges (Continued)

Chargo
Residonce Business
Service Service

() Instrumentalitles in place and no change of
location or type of facllitiecs involved:
Each service including all stations and
gupplemental equipment commocted theroto . $3.00 $3.00
Each private bdrench exchango or inter-
communicating system, complote with
TTULKT veeenvecacrcnscnncsrnsencsnsnsaness 5.00 2.00

Speclal conditlions applicoble in Weaverville ocro authorizod to de
ucdeo offoctive in all other eoxchanges.

Joint User Service, Schedule No. A-13, Covelo and Laytonvilloe

Bech joint uaser service in commection with
dusinese £lat rate 9ervitO vicvrercccscttnncosenacansnnse .




A-}Qlli& (Anonded )

EJIBIT A
Page 6 of 0

RATES (Continued)

Schedule No. B-1l, Messsage Toll Telephone Service

APPLICABILITY

Applica.ble.to message toll telaphone gervice.

TERRITORY

Betwaen toll stationn and exchanges conmected by toll facilitles
ownod or operated by the company.

RATES

(1) Miloage and corrosponding rates for different claeses of
service betweon any two toll points:

: —_ Station Servico : — Person Service :

: ~ Pald and Collectd : Pald and Collect :

Milotge :Day Exc.Sun.:Night and °und&j.DaI§ Exc%t Sunday):Night and Sunday:

: Up to :lirgt: Each : First : Each : :Lrst. ska.Ad. ..Firet Ea . Ad.Min,:

: and : 3 @ Add.: 3 Add. :Firgt:Over: 3 :First:over:

Qver : Toel. :Mins.: Min.: Ming. Min., : Mins. s 3 3 Mina.: % o %
0 10  $0.10 $0.05° Samo as day rate $0.30 $0.10 $0.05 Same as day rate
10 15 .15 .05 Samo as day rate .35 .10 .05 Same a9 day rate
15 20 .20 .05 Same as day rate 4O .10 .05 Same as day rate
20 25 .25 .05 Same as day reate LS .15 .05 Samo as day rate
25 20 30 .10 Some a3 day rate .50 .15 .10 Samo ag dey rate

%0 %5 -35 .10 Same ag day rate .55 15 .10 Seme az day rate
25 L0 40 .10 Same z3 day rate 20 .10 Seme as day rate
L0 50 45 .15 Samo a.a day rate .20 .15 Samo os day rate
50 60 .50 .15 Same as day rate .25 .15 Samo as day rase
60 70 .55 15 20.50  $0.15 25 .15 $0.75 $0.25 $0.15

70 85 .60 .20 .50 .15 30 .20 .80 .25 .15
85 100 65 .20 .55 RT3 30 .20 .85 .25 .15
100 115 .70 .60 .20 35 .20 .95 30 .20
115 130 JI5 25 .65 .20 35 .25 1,00 .30 .20
130 150 80 .25 .70 .20 40 25110 .35 .20

The minimum charge for & stetion gervice collect
cell 1a $0.30 for the first 3 minmutes,$0.10 for
oach minute for the first three minutes of over-
“imo and $0.05 for oach minute over the first
threc minutes of overtime.

b. $0.05 for eccch 2 mimuton of overtimo.

(2) Toll guarznteo for eack toll gtation $5.50 per month.




A-3200%  (Amendod)

DXHIBIT A
Pogo 7T of 10

RATES (Continmuod)

Schedule No. B-1, Messagoe Toll Tolephono Service (Continucd)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Roten shown in thla oschedule apply to moocoage toll telephone
gervice furnished between points on the lines owned or operated by thls company.
Service botween points on the company's lines and polnts reached over the lines

of the connecting companies is furnished at tho through (direct) rates quoted
by tho connooting companies. !

2. Measurcment of Rate Mileage:

a. Tho rate distance between points which are %0 miles or
loas direct alr-line distance from oach other s the direct
air-line distance botween points as scaloed on United Statos
Governmont Post Route maps, editica of 191k.

The rate distance between points whick are more than 4O milos
and net excoeding 350 miles from each other direct alir lino
is the air-line digtance botweon tho centers of blocks
within which tho pointe of commmmication are located.

Tho dlock and section scaling system for purpoges of neasuring

toll rate diatance betwoen pointy more than 40 mileg and lesa

vien 390 miles digtant by direct measuremont, consista of &
arid containing sections %5 niles square, onch sootion gube
divided Into 235 dlocks 7 milos square, 30 placed on &
polyconic projection of o Govermment survey mop of the Unitod
Statons that noction linmes coincide with & lino drawn Approxi-
wately north and gouth through the center of the United States,
with ¢ Lline at »ight anglos theroto pasaing through tho

conter of tho morthwest point of tho Iintermationsl doundary
line in the Strait of Goorge.

3. Two clagoes of toll telephone service are offered; nomely, Stetion
gexrvice and Person service. For each class of rervice day, night and Sunday
rates apply on the lines of this company as follows:

&. Day rates apply from 4:30 a.m. to, dut not. including, 6 p.n.
on all days except Sunday.

b. Night and Sunday rates apply daily from 6 p.m. %o, but not
including 4:30 a.n., and on Sundays from 4:30 a.nm. to, _
but not including, 6 p.m. Night and Sunday rates also apply
on Thanksgiving Day (the fourth Thurcday in November), on
Charistmas Dey (Docember 25), and on New Yeer's Day (January 1).
In cose the Curistman and New Yesr's legsl holideys fall
on datos other than Docember 25 and Jonuary 1, Sunday rotes
apply as provided above on guch legal holidays.

The timo at the ¢alling station, when comnection 19

entablished, governs the application of day, night and Sunday
rateg.




A=32114 " (Amended )

v

EXHIBIT A
Page 8 of 10

RATES (Continued)

Sehodule No.B-1, Measage Toll Tolephone Service (Continued)

SPECTAYL CONDITIONS (Continned)

L, Station sorvice is that sexrvice unae. which the porson
originating tho call gives only the telephone number of the station or private
bronch exchange system desired or the name and address under which the telephono
1z listod ard doos not specify = particular person or private branch exchange
gtation to do roa.chod. at tho called po:!.nt.

Tho moasurement of the duretion of 2 atation call for the purpose
of opplication of rates 3hall begin at tho mowmont telophone commumicatlon is
oatoblishod between the calling staticn and the called station or private
bronch exchango.

5. Poroon sexrvice is that servico wnder which orders are accepted to
osteblish commumication between ppocified persons, or & perticular statlion
roachod through a private dranch oxchange. The messwrement of the duration
of & porson call for tho purpose of tho opplication of rates shall begin &t
tho moment when communicetion beglins with or detwoen the perticular peraon oF
peracns opecifiod in tho order, or other party accoptable to the pergon calling,
or tho private dranch oxchange stoatlon called.

6. Chergos for all classos of tolephone cclls axo dilled against or
collectod from the calling telephono, except that upon request toll chargoes
on calls may do billed againat or collectod from the called telephono
(1.0., chargos may bo roversed) 1f the chorges are accepted at the called
gtetion, or by cpoclal arrangomeont the calls cre billed agoinst & third party
tolephone. Revorsal of charges on Station service ¢alls is permittod whon
"anyone" cnswering cccopts the charges.

Special Conditions S, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, ond 1l presently effoctivo
et Woavervillo aro authorized to de mdc ofrective ap Special Conditions 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13, respectivoly.

Not later than gix months from the effective date of this order,

the basic toll station mileage cnd rate sheets shell be rovised in accordance
with tho dasic message toll telephone schedule zsutherized herein.

Schedule No. C-1, Telearaph Service

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to telegraph service.

TERR ITORY

Betweon toll stations and exchanges comnected by toll facilitiles
owned or operated by the company.

RATES

(1) Telegraph rate mileages between points within squares 1n the
territory ,?ff—"-r—c-g by the'compuiay. )




A-Z211% (Lmended)

ZRIBIT A
Page 9 of 10

RATES (Continued)

Schedule No. C-1, Telegraph Service (Continued)

RATES (Continued)

Squares 2102 2301 2504 2701 2703
2102 0 '
2104 50
2301 56 0
2303 56 %0
2305 9l 100 o)
2500 112 56 135 0
2502 100 56 56 91 50 0
2504 12 9% 56 100 50 0
2701 153 100 142 56 56 91 0
2705 13 153 112 112 9L 56 . 56 20

The above squares and related mileagos are those regularly used

by The Westerm Union Telograph Company in applying its rates. TFor rato
purposos the State of Californie 1s overlaid with 50-mile squeres, arranged
in staggored faskion. The rates for telegraph messages sxre directly related
to the distance between the center of the rate square ¢f the point of
origin and the conter of the rate oguare of the point of destination.

0-75 Miles 76-125 Milea 126-225 Miles

(2) Full Rate Tolegram
Firat 10 words or leas $0.35 $0.40 $0.50
Each additional word 02 0%

(3) Day Letter
Firat 50 worda or less .50

Each additional 5 words
or leas:
51-3.00 words , .03
101-200 worda 03
Over 260 words .02

(&) Night Lotter
Fixst 25 words or less 30
Fach addional 5 words
or less: '
26-50 worda .03 05
51-100 words .03 Ok
Over 100 words .2 03

SIPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Tull vate telegrams aro accepted for fmmedidte trensmission.

2. Day lotters are accopted for forwarding aa o deforred servico,
aubordinate to the priority of tronsmission and delivory of full rate
telogranms.




A=3211% (Amended)

EXEIBIT A
DPage 10 of 10

RATES (Continued)

Schodule No. C-1, Telegraph Service (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

5+ Night letters aro accepted &t any time during the doy and wp
to 2 a.m. for delivery not earlier than the following morning, or the
merning of the next business day In the case of duginess messages. Night
lotters accepted dotwoen midnight and 2 c.m. will de dated 2s of the
provious day. Night lotters moy, ot tho optionm of tho compony, bHo mailod
at destinotion to the addressoo, and tho company shell bde doemed to have
discharged 1ts obligetion in such cesoa.

L. AlL telegreph service handloed by the compony 1s subdbject, with
recpect to codes, counting of words, collect messagos, and gervicing, to
the rulos end regulstions of The Western Union Telegrapk Compony.

9. Rates ohown in this schedule apply betwoen points on compeny
ownod Or operated lines. Rotes dotween points on company owned or operctod
linos cnd points on limes of commocting compenios oare +ho rogularly
publishod rates of the comnecting componios.

List of Toll Stationa

File 2 list of toll stetions and exchenges showing the
cpplicadble mossage toll telophono block and section numbor &nd telegraph rate
aquexo.

Conzolidation of Tariff Schedulos

Congolidate the texriff acheduleos of the predecessor J. P. Thomas
Telophonc Company and the Willits Tolephono and Telegraph Company with thosc
of The Western Telophone Compeny. Such consolidation ohall bo completed
0ot later than gix months from tho offoctive date of this order.




' A-3é114 (Amended)

of current forms that normally are used in
connection with customer services.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereqf.
Dated at San Francisco, California, this _lgggf day of
e y 1951,

7 272

@dw ‘

_/“,w ; ,...4// Mf

Commissioners.




